# 308/2

## 09-15-2004 102835745

#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

#### R SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 24552.00015

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of Conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): BT Commercial Corporation Kolmar Laboratories, Inc. 300 South Grand Avenue 50 Tice Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90071 Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07677 ☐ Individual(s) □ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Individual(s) citizenship: □ Other Association: \_ General Partnership: Limited Partnership: Corporation-State: \_ <u>Delaware</u> ☐ Other: Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗷 No ☐ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: Release Agreement Execution Date: September 08, 2004 Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No.(s) 684,270; Registration No.(s) 1,823,475; and 1,045,563 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 3 document should be mailed: Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$120 Dave B. Koo Enclosed PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket: P.O. Box 919092 San Diego, CA 92191-9092 Deposit account number: 50-2613 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 which may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 50-2613. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name: Dave B. Koo viund Ref: Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachment and document: 3 **MBETACHE 0000138785** 09/15/2004 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, CHECK Refund Total: \$30.00 P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 09/15/2004 MGETACHE 00000031 684270

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 OP 50.00 OP

SDILIB1\KDP\344763.01(7#0R01!.DOC)
SAN/97877 1

### NOTICE OF RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

### (IN U.S. TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, KOLMAR LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Kolmar"), owns United States Trademarks Nos. 684,270, 1,823,475, and 1,045,563 (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Kolmar entered into a Borrower Security Agreement ("Assignment of Trademarks") dated January 8, 1998 (the "Security Agreement") with BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, as Agent for certain lenders ("BT"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement Kolmar had granted to BT a security interest in all right, title and interest of Kolmar in and to the Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement or dilution thereof, (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the obligations, as set forth in the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 8, 1998, among BT, as agent, certain lenders, Outsourcing Service Group, Inc. and Kolmar as one of Outsourcing Service Group, Inc.'s wholly-owned subsidiaries;

WHEREAS, notice of the above security interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Reel No. 1678;

WHEREAS, Kolmar has paid all amounts due under the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 8, 1998, and BT has acknowledged and confirmed receipt of all amounts due in full and complete satisfaction of Kolmar's obligations under the Credit Agreement, as such obligations relate to the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, BT hereby releases and terminates in full all of BT's liens, security or other interests, and other encumbrances of any kind (collectively, the "Liens") in and on the Collateral, and further acknowledges that it has released and relinquished any right, title or interest it may have in the Collateral, and that Kolmar is the proper assignee for the Collateral, including United States Trademarks Nos. **684,270**, **1,823,475**, and **1,045,563**, and that it has no security interest in said patent or any of the Collateral.

Additionally, BT hereby authorizes Paul, Hastings, Janofsky and Walker LLP ("Paul Hastings"), Kolmar's legal counsel, to file this or similar documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to evidence and record the termination of any such Liens.

SAN/96720. 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003051 FRAME: 0661

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BT has caused this Notice of Release and Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 2 day of September, 2004.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY

BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

Name: Marek & Fink

TITLE: MANKE WE CHESCHES

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF New York

On the S day of September in the year 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Mark E, Funk personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the County and State set forth above.

Notary Public

PETER W HELF
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01HE6030586
Qualified in Suffolk County
My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 20\_01

RECORDED: 09/13/2004

\$AN/96720.2 LA\1312283.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003051 FRAME: 0662